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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA

PRIMARY NAME: LOMA PRIETA

ALTERNATE NAMES:
PATENTED CLAIMS MS 3425
COPPER GLANCE

YAVAPAI COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 247

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 13 N RANGE 3 W SECTION 21 QUARTER SW
LATITUDE: N 34DEG 29MIN 21SEC LONGITUDE: W 112DEG 34MIN 50SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: WILHOIT - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: DEVEL DEPOSIT

COMMODITY:
COPPER SULFIDE
MOLYBDENUM SULFIDE
COPPER OXIDE

BIBLIOGRAPHY:
BLM MINING DISTRICT SHEET 268
ADMMR LOMA PRIETA MINE FILE
KIRKEMO, H. ETAL. INVEST. OF MOLY. DEPTS IN
US USGS BULL 1182-E 1965 P E26-E30
HICKS, C.J. MOLY. OCCUR. IN AZ ADMMR PUB 1979
P 26
CLAIMS ALSO IN SEC 28 & 29
ADMMR LOMA PRIETA COLVO FILE
YAVAPAI MAGAZINE APRIL 1918P 4-8 SHARLOT HALL
MUSEUM PRESCOTT AZ



LOMA PRIETA MINE

USGS Bull. 1182-E p. E26

ABM Bull. 180, p. 149

Loma Prieta file (Colvocoresses)

YAVAPAI COUNTY
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.OMA PRIETA MINE YAVAPAT COUNTY

Inactive. Reported leased to Ventura. Mark Gemmill
5-1-57

International Molybdenum Mines Ltd., through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Ranwick, Inc.,
has sold its copper claims near Copper Basin to Phelps Dodge Corporation., The sale was
$29,786 (Canadian) and a royalty of three cents a ton of ore mined. The Copper Basin area
is west of Prescott, and has been the scene of active exploration recently.,

Mining World Nov. 1961

US6S Bull. 182~ E"P' E 2l
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March 17, 1943 |

Mr. Fred Gibbs
Sunnyslope
Prescott, Arizona

Dear Freds
I am enclosing a copy of a memorandum jus®
recaived from Bill Broadgate on Coppsr Basin which

I know will be of interest to you and to Mr. Du;rn
on Loma Prieta,.
N T

Very truly yours,

J. 8. Coupsal, Director

J8Ctkk
Enelosure




Yashington, D.C
March 11/ 1943

SUBJECT: Copper Basin
N, Duyn, Loma Prieta
Docket Noe. ND—8082

T have had several converstaions on this matter.

Tt is really being held up by the WPB, rather than RFC, as you may
know, because WPB is waiting for a report from Bureau of Iiines and USGS
on the area and does not watt RFC to zo ahead until they see if a
real project can be made out of it. ‘ '

If the thing turns out as well as it seems at the moment, the applicant may
be given more than he asks for and other projects fostered also.

I think the answers will be in not later than next week and Duyn will then
be informed of the decision.

WPB *® has been carrying out my request of some months agé to have

a complete survey of the Copper Basin possibilities and I hope it may
result in a real development of the whole area.

Bill Broadgate



Kearch 2, 1943

. ERMIORANDN SUBJECT: Copper Basin
i ‘ ‘ g ' : ] N'mn' Lomﬂ Prietﬁ
" _ Ky . Docket No. KD-8082

L e SR e P ~

T0:  ¥. C. Broadgate

.__mz I . PURES Dl Nt R e

7 ' . . & . : '.( * B A0

: 1 am enclosing a letter from Fred Gibbs to which is attached
. a copy of a letter to Don Reit on his problem. Evidently from
sl SN, -4 1 information one of the loans is being held up pending
= .. _the development of a property located some three guarters of a
iﬁile away and which development did not affect the property
“‘on which development ie held up.

it

i Knowing your interest in this, I em sending you this ine
- formation so that jnu wmay talk with Mr. Rait about ite"




Merch 2, 1943

¥r. Tred Gibbs
Sunnyslope
Prescott, Arizona

Dear Frad:

a

Thenk you for your lotter, I have forﬁardcd it
together with the Rait letter to Bill Broadgate and -

ssked him to look into it.

Very truly yours,

J. 8. Coupal
Director

JSCikk



325 Heard Building
Phoenix, Arizomna

Tully =« Asste Chief - Washington - February 6, 1943
‘Re: N. Duyn, Docket No. Phoenix C-130

Enclosed please find application and complete data with maps off
Y. Duyn, under the above docket number.

The State Bureau of Mines has reviewed this and recommended e
loan of 35,000.000

This office has no intention of recommending otherwise or offer-
ing recommendation adverse to the loan, but we do suggest that the
application be held in abeyance and ¥re. Duyn be notified for the -
following reasonss ' ‘

Ag you note, the property adjoins that of Fred Gibbs who is now ex-
pending a lean under Docket Fo. C~ND-7872, Phoenix 47. Gibbs has
notified us that he is almost ready for the "B" examinetion for a
further loan. In as much as the two loans are based on the same
nmineral structure and mineralization is identical and that they
later plan to combine and operate as one company if they ever get
into productiom, I suggest that the Duyn application enclosed

be held up wntil we see how the Gitbs examination comes out.

We suggest you advise Mr. Duyn.

W, By GOHRIKG
Supervising Engineer

Enclosure
Application and sccompanying date

oc=-lr, Hastings

e,
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January <8, 1943 7
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}%
fr, %e Duyn .
inx 1429 can: Loma Prieta Loan 7\

.r- sgentl 4 “"'~T"‘L 78 A‘:) =13 catinn.

Lear Jr. Duyn:

rna %.F.L. has farwardad y-ur-asnlicati-n A
us for roview and recomreniallnm, “hwa @annlicatian and
sunoortiag date is Intorsstiag a1d ranzrally cnmnlete.
There are, hnwaver, & few ovisginns and/or conflicting
jnforoation which shouid be clarified.

They are as follows:
1 - On 1ine 1 of anpnlication form the
name N. Duyn appears as the apnlicant, ©On 1line g of the
game papge the namne Frad Gibbe appzars as appllicant.

5 - Upder Txhibit A, Paragraph 4 it 18
etated that you have an aseignment of lease executed befween
Sophia Smoot, owaer, and rp2d Gibbs, lessee, Thie gtaterent
18 insufficlent evideice of your right to enter the pramises
and rerove ore therefrom. It & 1ik>wisedees not indlcate
the terms and conditiona of the 12a8e, A copy of the lease
ané agsignment should be forwarded to sinpnlement your docket
as it will save cnmsidereble tine 1n the event your apnlication
receives final apnroval from the enginearing departaent.

- An oriseinn has besn made on page Z of
the Tovote revort. In the paragraph discassing tonaage and
yalies he states, "The values in gold, gilver and molybdenum,
as indicated by compound (corposite?) assays of the 105' and
450" levels are:
Au. Ag. qo ® .

The amcuntsg of thesge regnzctive metals

or minsrale are nol given.

4 - In your sumpary under E£xhibit ©, (L) =evorts,
page 1, paragraph 3, you state: "rhe mine dumps show ihe
preseace of ~olybdenumn, = One general @ump garple rmniing
0.355 o052 and another 0.25% ¥0S2.

Information in our files disclnees the
cialm thal 30 grab eamples of the dump assayed Q.35% f08e;
this inforrnation does not reveal by whom the sam~le mwas taken
or assayed. Your sumnary does not raveal the origin of this
aata nor that of the second dump sample, nor yet of a "nicked"



sample assaying 0,807

. Illumination and corrzction regarding thosee
varioua nointe would be helpful in appralsing your applica-
tion.

Thig information should be forwarded directly
tc the K.F.C. vine Loan Divieion, 325 Heard Bldg.,
“hoenix, Arlzona.

Very truly yrurs,

Tept. Bf ‘in=ral Kesghurces
State of Arizona

e F' Bastings
ProjJects “ngineer.



28 April 1941

Mr. H. C. Smoot,
219 West Gurley Street,
Prescott, Arizcna.
My desr Er. Smoot:
With further reference to your letter
of April 2, I am enclosing herewith newspager article

which you so kindly sent %o me.

%ith best wishes, T am

Yours very truly,

J. S. Coupsal
Dirsctor

JSC-jrf
encl. -



7 arril 1941

#r. H. C. Smoot,
Arizona,

My dear Mr. Smoot:

In the sbsence of ¥r. J. S. Coupal,
T am texing the liderty of mcknowledging receivnt of
your letter of rscent aste enclosing Advanced
Informetion Concerning Lar:e Molybdenite Occurence
in Arizona, together with letter which WaEs &#ddressed
you con November 2G. 2 i

We Lave a copy of this rerort in our
iles, end I um returning your copy herewith.

~H

% PR 4 vy x
Yours very truly,

Jews H. Fickas
Secretery to Mr. Coupel

Jef
encls.

Rezistered yall
Return Recei:t Rezuested




ey

Axril 4,174L.
:Io G. Sm\)"-}t

214 West Uurley Stra-t
Prascott, “4rizons,.

'Daar frisn& Smaat'

u.lﬁtt?r af ﬁarch 2ag with clipping an& ulg: tha
zivn shasts and ths map of she claims 2
raeaivad.

in O

#ill have the news iten exnioa a na:
will placa the other shoeqts in the L ﬁa Brlatd Lii? I
%11l have a reduced ssals gist of ths claims made and w
than roturn your tracing.

I remembor the Saris raport oub ab the bime we did uot have
chance to maxs a copy of 1%, Witin tow plans I havs in wind
it might pay to send mo ths Sarl . ropordt sguio and I will
nava capiﬂs wmads of 1t wnd will thon raturn 1Y to you.

I might sey, for your pers:aal iaforsation only, that I had
a talg with Mr. fuzell in u;aiiiaiﬁ ard ho said tamt wnsreas
uz eould not b thig time commlt ails compary on n dsal he
sauld oﬁ V*ry glad to Jiscuss a uszal vidh
aeation

Undsr these conditions I thing it will pay m2 o Yry and
Sat a3 ulﬂJl’tr a gros=atation oL the inf.maatioa as poassibls

\



Phoenix, Arizona, 26 December 1940

MEMORANDUM
TO: Elgin B. Holt, Field Enginser
FROI: T+ S. Coupal, Dir=ctor

SURJECT: C. J. Sarle Report on Molydbenite Occurancs

Complying with request contained in your Memorandum

of October 21, I am enclosing herewith a copy of
advanced Information Conceraing Larse Molyddenite
Qccurence in Arisona as prepared by C. J. Sarle.

The original copy was returned to Mr. Smoot.

Yours very truly,

J. S. Coupal, Dircctior



AT

26

Mr. H. C.Szoot,
Prezacost,
krizone,

¥y deur ¥Mr. Smoot:

I sm returning
INFORAATION concerniay largs
Arizena areparaed by C. J.
Tucsor, Arizona.

as

(s

& copy of this
and placed in cur files.

AJEUrLNY YOU OF

report, ana witL vest «ishes,

Yours very
J. Se Coupal
Dirsctor

encl.
Registered Mail
Keturs %eceipt Seguested

aovemt

ber 1540

Leresith copy of ADVANCED
dolrpdenite uccurencss in
Surls, Consultizg Geologist,

infornation has otasen made

wy @ppreciation cof
I an

shis

4 ey v
bruly,



ML-16LOMA PRTETA C. 0. Cerlson ‘rescott, #rivoaa

Your name :nd sddress ha- "een furni-hed to =

Albert Poston,3107 Brighton AVQQ,LQS angeles,California
who hag made inquiry for the sume with refsreace to zining

property listed with the Department of ¥inersl ds3ources.

DEPARTYENT OF 1TH R4l RUSOURCTES
® J. 5. Coursl, Dirzctor









‘grade was arrived at by moiling channel samvles
N P

356 Hassayampa Drive
Prescott, Arizona
Decaember 1%, 1002

Mr. R. J. Higgins, Asst. Vice Pres.
Shattuck Denn Mining Corp,

503 Sellwocd Bldez,

Duluth, Minn.

Dear Mr, Mig-inss

7

Re Copper Zu=in Progpertiss

Pursuant tc your request made during cur convarsation in
the Company office here in Novembor, herewith some further
information on my Copper BRasin properties. What follows
iz a restatement of what I told you at that time, and, in
part, of the contents of a letter written to ¥r., ¥Mills en
the same sutject in September 1950, AL that time ISentem
ber, 1950) ths price of molybdenum was 57 a pound. It is
now firmly eatablished at 60¢ a pound, with Climax get
almost double this figure on metal produced from their
lower grade ores. The difference in price alters consider-
ably the proiii potential cn the Copper Baslin properties.

Two groups of claims, the "Copper Hi11Y and the "Loma
Prieta®™, make up the helidings, Though quite similapr in
most respects, each preoperiy will be degseribed separately,
and bothk rather brilefly,

Loma Prista:

Seven patented claims. Title clear, and vested Jointly
in Nick Duyn, of Tucson, and Fred ibbs, of Presscott.

Brecocle pipe deposit. Iydrothermally altered fragments of

quartz-diorite are cemented by quartz carrying sulphldes of
iron, coppsr and molybdenumn.

Anderson's {(U,.S,0.8) figures give 1,750,000 tons available
Inslde present known lateral dimensions above the 400 foot
level, Using a cut-off grade of 0,)5% copper, he gives
this tonnage a grade of 0.90% copper and 0.13% MoS2, This
in ten foot
lengths throughout the entire mine. I feel that this type

.of sampling glves incorrect results on the low slde, due to
~the fact that too much of the asoft barren altered dlorite
~and too little of the hard ore~carrying quartz are obtalned.



Mr, R. J. Higgins @ 10-16-52"

By assuning that the ore continues for fifty feet boelow the
100 foot level, I est lmate that 2,200, 000 tons ave indicate d
“having a grads of 1.,00% copper and 0.20% Mo82. More tonnag

of lesser grade, or lesa tonnage of better grade, can be had
by changin@ ths cut=ofi figure used. Wy grade figures were
obtalned by bulk sampling the mine dump which containg all

of thé material taken from the mine, with the exceptlion of a
couple of cars of high grade copper that were sorted out and
shipped during ths development pericd, Mr., AL Peach was the
ming superintendent and his sampling, done at Pﬂbhlaf inter-
vals as the drifts were run, gave an average of 1,52% copper,
= moly was not then recognised. A MNr. Tovaeis, pu Ohle
geolozist who at one time worked for Phelps Daodge, sampled
the mine for the then owners in 1917 and cbteined an overall
average of 1.269% copper, with no moly determinatiocn. In my
opinicn, trus grade should %e sstablished by zhipping a
thousand tons of the dumps to a custom smelter, or bty a2lash-
ing several hundred tons from drift walls, and sending 1t o
'a gmelter. Assays of the reject obisined from all ths semp-
ling indicate a combined goid-sllver value of 25¢ a ton. How
much of this would bes receovered and paild for I don't know,
but probably enocuch to cover ths purchase prics ol the property.
The breccia pipe s cylindrical in ghape and there are no
structural walls. The degree of breccistion detsermines the
mount of mineralization, and it fades very gradually from a
center point to Lno surround ing una¢t°rcd guartz dioziteq

The l,00 foot shaft is about Iin the center of the pipe, and
arifting from uhlS shaft was done on the 10 and hOO foot
levels, 1n sach case 1lun the shape of a letter "X", Most work
was dcne on tlie 1100 and there 1s no evidence there of any
chuange in uhe ﬁepo it. Iateral limitc of the ore heve not
vet been determined to thp northwest, but in other directions
it seems to be pretty well delined Ly leusening of grade near
~the enda of the present drifts. Alluvial cover prevents
determination ot gize on surflacs. Other bLreccia p:ng; ara
indicated on the properiy but they are wholly unexplored.

Beat method, or methods, of mining, are s matbter for further
study, and experimentation. Top of the sulphides is about ’
35 feet belew shafh collar, and of this, the top 15 feet is
made up of gravel, and the balance ol oxidized carbonate ore.
Lay of the land 15 such that a small open pit could probavly
be opened to advantaze. T¢ a depth of 100 feel below the ioy
of the sulphides about 500,000 tons of ore could be had, end
an additiornal 100,000 tons could be had by scavenging the pit
bottom, A stralzht inclined approach fer truck haulags from
“the pit could be had from a fairly deep wash to the southwest



Mr. R. J. Higging = o 12=15=22

of the deposit with & grade of not over 1l per cent. To
uwncover the top of the sulpnide, about 75,000 tons of gravel
would have to be removed, and a like amount of carbonate crs,
The latter could probably be heap leached. Because ci the
nature of the rooks, I belleve that a 50 derrec pit slopse
gould be used, and, if so, ubuut 500,000 tons of low srade
org would have to be removad to obtain this slope., It i3
T

probable that this strip materlal could be nilled for enough
ravenue Lo cover antire cost of stripping. Amocunt of rock

to be excavated to provide the inclined approach would

approximate 150,000 tons, all of 1t waste. Considering the
'relativcly samall amount of ores to te had by pilt miniagz, it

might be found preferable te conteract this part of the work
rather than to make the necessary initlal capital .investment.

Because there are many gm2ll 3lips and faulits In the ore,

nd also because tha bull of it is made up of relaiively

aoft altered quart z=Giorite, I Tesl reasonably sure that the
stuff would block cave readlly and that the cost of this type
of m’ning would appLo ach quite closely that of open pitting.
8ince it would have tc bs used eventually anyway, 1t might be

degirable to omlt the open pltiing sntirely and 30 at onzce to
caving. The new shalt, which would be nescessary, would be in
stable unaltered quarte-diorite near encugh to the cave area
to permit relatively short haulags drifts. Oversll cost of
praparing the first block for caving weuld probably not be
much gremter than that of gestting & small pit Into production,
and 1t would eventually »e amortized over a g*euyex tonnage.
Mill locaticon would QPOthLJ be adjscent to the shaft,.ellm-
inating haulage at that point.

Vory little metallursical work has been dons, and that, only

‘on ore whilch had &ave*upod an oxlide ccating from seversl

voars of exposure on the surface of the dump. Your Hr.
Hendedle rt one time tried some z3ink-Tloat experiments wil
the ldesa of trylnsg to eliminate ufter coarss crushing a
o’ berren material, but ithene tests were not success fll
Rather recently, Mr., Pessin at the Iron King miil ran some
flotation tests and obtained a good copper con fres of moly
at a relatively coarse grind and about 87% pecoveryn He "d1d
ne work on the moly end. I¢ Is hiz {hought that in practice
gand with fresh ore having no dxids film, that 90% extiraction
can he expectsed.

ith
1ot

With present metal prices, including the gold-sllver asszay,
nead value of the ope, using my figures+as to grade, would
be approximately £7.50 per ton. Assuning 90% recovery, and
with ths usual smelter docuvtions, valua at smelter vefores
deducting smelter and freight charges, would proovably approx-
imate $6.25 a ton. Mining (with either method), milling end
marketing would probably be in the neighborhood of #3.2% a
ton, which would leave an operating profit of abcut $3.00 a

-



Mr. R. J. Higgins , -y 12-15=52

ton, I feel that it is guite probabls that one of the

newey methods of pre={lotation concentration after a coarse

arind might well be found feasible, in which event mine
rennage woulu conslderably exceed tonnage going to the

float end of the mill, which would be a decided advantage
cost-wise.

I don't know what could be done with the Fedeoral Governmsnt

on & thing of this sorti, but my guesz 1s that the worst
would probably bes a guarantes ol present metal prices for
five or more years, with provision Tfor quick emortizetion.
Due to the relative scarcity and 1mpovbance of molybdenum
1t is not unlikely that an over=celling prics could be

obtained for 1t., Climax gets a dollar a pound for ity stulf,

and $1.2l; a pound for that metal that comes from their
lowest grade ore.

Duyn and I have set u price of $200,C00 on the properiy,

payable over a pericd of ten years, Monthly pavmgnis after
rodustion was inltiated would. Iin the case of pit oreg, be
-

157 per ton multiplled by tine tonnage mined per month, and
10¢ per ton on ore mined oy underground methods

Copper Hill:

Four unpatented claiws., Owned entirely by Sibbs. Title
clear. Located about 2 half mile wes® of the Loma Frista.

This 1s another breccis pine having abcut the szme tornege
per vertical foot as the Loma Prieta

Information on this deposit ig not as clear and accurate &3

-»

that on the Loma Prissa, ovuh astinate thet there 13
1,000,000 tons ﬂV&il&biG above the 200 levsl raaning
copper and 0.30% Mo32. 7.3.3.3. estimate based large %
results from guite unroliable dlamond dri17in5, and alter
making many theoretical d“u ctions geo¢o;y~w ise, give
600,000 tons running 0.50% copper and 0.25% moly,

i @ b

san opened vy & shalil 330
o thm 130 and 300 foot lewvsls.
very li 1ited and exroses s very fauliad Itien with no
mineable ore so far indlcated, The work cn the 120 ahows
two wellebrecciated zones willi a narrow, lesg brecniated,
sond between., The work has nov exposed the lateral 1imltis
of tha pipe, especlally to the easit, bual 5,000 tons per

deep and
"

& ' DEAYaS
o tne \)'w

rtical foot are indicated., I thilnk that 1L is reascnable

I

[78]



Mr. Re J. Hizgins - - 12-15=52

bo agsume that the conditbions which exist on the 120 con-

tinue down tc at least the 200 level., Majer faultlng
shows In the shaft Just above the 300 level.
The cropping of this pipe 1z not covered by alluvial end

1t shows as @ rounded hill ri 1nv above the surrounding
sountry. There la no waste overburden, the carbonates
uarrying through to the szurface, and having a thicknesz of
about 40 feel,

An open pit could be used Ltc adventege in mining the top
100 feet of the sulphidea, but this would leave a lower
bloek too small to justify underground mining, and toc deep
‘o reach with a pit. ccbrqingly I feel thgt this derosit
ghould be block caved from tne 200 {or whatevesr lavel may
ve found to represent the bottom of the mineable ovs]
without first resorting vo open pliting.

or

With pressnt prices, assay head of this ore would be abou
26,75 a vcn, and smelter value, asauming 90% recovery,
about $5.85 before deducting smelter and frelsht charges.
Oparating costs should be about the same as abt Lhe Loms
Prieta.

Purchase price over a ten-vear period 1s L
monthly payments on the same basls az the Loma FPrletsa.

In Genersl:

Since your compeny siready has a 500 ton nill avallablo

which could be moved to ths propscty, and possibly some nin-
ing egquipment, the initial capital cost of getting Into oper-
atiofd would ba mush less than cua*o“&ry Thers ig snouzh ore
in sight to support a mill of that cupacity lor over 1% years
WiﬁlOdu the necessily of doing further cexploratlon or Zevelop-
ment work. Both deposiis are virgin and no* messed up with
previous abortive attempts to mine, so that they lend them-
selves well to proper planning involving the use of the new-
est 1n machinery and meti:cds, Copper Basin 13 only ten )
miles from Prescott, and slx mlles From the railrosd at Skull
Valley, so that there is no need for housing facllitles or
for becarding or 1od¢in” places at ths mine. The Prsssoti
office, and manezement; is well located for takjng care of
those reupactive naeus and it might ve that most of ths
repalr work could be handlaﬂ in ths zhop at Iron ¥ing.

-9

Very truly yours,
" Fred Gibbs
ce=Mpr. 1. F.M11ls,Mngr,
Iron King Mine
. Fumboldt, Arizcona
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HARVIEY C. SMOOT

CHEMIST AND ASSAYER
21D WEST GURLEY STREET

PRESCOTT, ARIZONA

4"’2“41 °

r. 8. J. Coupal,
fhoenix, Arizona.

Dear 4p, Coupal;
I mailed you this afternoon map of

claims in Copper Basin District covering;

1st the Copper Hill group

2nd the Commercial group

3nd the Loma Prieta group

4th a group held by Martin Schubert.
This was copied from mep mede by Johnny Jackson before
his death; however I added the claims held by Schubert.
As I do not know where to get another copy, please teake
care of it and return. Jacksons work is fairly accurate;
at least,his map of the Loma Prieta compares favorably
with the patent maps. . '

Also enclosed find clipping from the

- Prescott Courier of June 20, 1936, on Molybderite Deposit
in Copper Basin. I arranged this article and it was
included in a survey of the Copper Basin district. I took
most of the ideas from a report by C. J. Sarle which you
have on file. At least I gave the report tc Holt and it -
later came back to me with your name on it. Please return
this news clipping as it is the last one I have..

I am also inecluding a couple sheets showing
the information I have presented to various people on the
Loma Prieta. These are for your files. Note map on back.

Very truly yours, il

A CdesX



funnys lope,
Prescott, Arizona.
January 23, 1944

B od .Seward Potter’
S,.,%.Shattuck Chemical Coj
1805 South Bannock &t;
Denver 10, Coloradc,

i /// i/ "\;
Dear ?»?I'.Potterz- . Ty J,’ “Av‘» . !

Res Ldma Prieta wineiﬁff
¥r.Sam Coupaly Direstor.of; the Arlzona
¥ineral Kesources Board, suggests,“fnm&m&etﬁgr dated the
I5th, that I write you concerning a molybdemim property which
I have nsar here, His letter wag-wegcelved jusf yesterday
when I returned home from a mipé”éxé@ination L¥ip. Briefly,
the data on the molybdenum/p;dpertfyioalled tne "Loma Prietal
is as follows: F /'

Su———

i
PROPERTY AND LOCATION: AN // |
The,pﬁgﬁarﬁgrcobgipts of a sroup of twenty
patented clalms lgGdted ih Wonper Basin approximately eleven
miles south of Pygbcott and ¢ix miles east of Skull Valley.
Both of these toyfs are on the Phoenix=Ash Tork branch of
the Santa Fevraii\ay. A goqﬂ Airt road connects the property
with both places.xxxe problgm of transportation is quite sate

3 e . e— f__‘./ s .
lsfaCLOﬁgi/#w - N |

,,,,,

TITLE:{?/
| Abstract of Title brought up to date of the
time that I took lease and option on the ororeriy & year ago
showed\bhe title/fo be absolutely clear and negotiable, with
no cloudd~of amg/sort thereon, I completed purchase of the
mine from4L wner last fall, All taxeg are paid to date.

HISTOKY s

The several clalms were staked between 1912
apd I9IS and in I9I6 were consolidated into the presgent group
by the Loma Prieta ¥ines Company, a local stock organization,
They were patented in I917. The Loma Prieta “ompany sank a
shaft and opened drifte on the I5C and 4CO foot level during
1916 and I9IT. Their objective was the development of & large
low grade copper property,- no thought was clven to ‘molybdenum
at that time, The incentive for this work was the results
being had on the adjoining Phelps®lodge "Commercial" mine., .
‘The grade of ore exposed was below expectations and in 1917
the Company ran out of money and shut down the operation. No .
other development work has been done since that time, I undere
stand that a small shipment of sorted chalcopyrite ore was made -

-
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from development muck. There was no gtoping or any attempt
at mining. I have been told that Union Cmzbide dewateored
the mine to the IS0 level about 1936 and did a little
sampling, but I have no authoritative data on this.

I took 2 lease and option on the mine in December,
1942, and with the aid of RFC funds retimbered the caved
shaft to water level ( 40 feet) and dewatered the mine to
the bottom, A thorough sampling program was then carried
out by the U,3.,G.8, After the completion of this work last
July the pump was pulled and the mine is now filling with
water, However,.as the shaft 1s in good shape, and the water
inflow at the bottom is not over IS zallons a minute, the
mine could be quickly and cheaply dewatered again,

DEVELOPMENT: ' (%

The vertical compartment and i half shaft is 430
feet deep, On the IS0 foot level there are 285 feet of drifts
and on the 400 level there are TGQ:rEGtmdﬁxdrifts. There are
no raised, The drifting on both levels W&k earried out in

the form of a letter "X" so that the ground\ between drift-
ends is pretiy well explored. As matter of“fact the openings
mlzht Just as well be called crogi uts as the deposit is in -
the form of a pipe. e .

GEOLOGY: \\\\

F;
& &
N, a4
N N ’P” "’
Py

™, y.
The c¢hie k tiﬁa& in Copper Basin are granitic,.
These granites ar e o t geologic#ally. They have
been intruded, rticular on e south rim of the basin, by
large stocks of{younger rhyplite., Dikes of the latter rock

APutthe bagin,

!/

-Loma,Pédata the deposit is a breccia pipe,
OtE An the breccia are highly altered,

rtz- carried the sulphices of copper, iron,and
daces the copper and molybdenum sulphides per-
fragments as well as the cementing quartz,

g

The grapitic fra
The czmghting qua
molybdénum, In

meat ’the cemen

Th¢' deposit has no structural walls. In mining,
conomic, as the mineralization fades out into

ng unbrecclated granites..

these
the ssurrov B

Much of the surface is covered with a deep (20 feet
or more) layer of alluvial, so that surface exposures of the
pipe are almost nil and its houndaries are undetermined, either
on surface or underground.

ORE:

. In I9I7, an able and well known geologist named
#,Tovote made a thorough examination of the mine and sampled
it throughout with channel cuts made with single jack and
moils, The weighted average of his samples showed 1.25% copper
for the entire mine, His report noted the presence and possible
economic¢ importance of molybdenum, but gave no assay figure
for it. 4

In and around I936 several engineers sampled the
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mine dump and obtained results varying'from I.80% to 1,30%
copper and an average of 0,25% molybdenum,. according to the
previous owner, F '

“hile the development work was being carried out in
I9I6 and I9I7 under the supervision of A,.BBPeach, formerly
superintendent at the Commercial mine, muck samples were
taken from each round shot in both the shaft and the drifts.
According to Mr.Peach, thess averaged, for the whole mine,
I1.52% copper. ‘

In 1942 I sampled the mine dump thoroughly on a rather
large scale and obtained I1.00% copper and 0.20% molybdenum,=
{ ¥03%2). The dump represents about 5,000 tons of material.

Last summer, as previously stajedsy—thg gine was sampled
by the U.S.GeS. For the purpose, a cogpfessor wde installed .
and the samplinz was done with pneumiz ¢ chippega cutting large
horizontal cuts along the sides of alll drifta, jd, where
cossible, vertical cuts in the shaft;bOver a thoysaad feet of
channels were cut, The samples were broiken by Hahd to aboub
half inch size and riffaled dewn fo~gboul 20 pdunds per sample.
Union Assay of Salt “ake did the adsgying, checked, at times,
by Hawley and Hawley of Doyglas. The ‘Pesults of this program
-showed an indicated tonnagg|{of I,750,PP0 tons of ore above
the 400 foot level having qx§rade of DL85% copper and 0.I25%
MOSQ. j'\w Al}\ ™ V4

At the conclusien of#ﬁhewaﬁx e work the consensus of
opinion was that any ﬁéihqd o sanpling a deposit of this
sort was apt to be ingdourate, and on the low side, The reason
for this is that, whetler 'sawpled with single jack and molls,
or with air chippers; it is’a>physical impossibility to get
the proper proportidn of o nting quartz and cemented material
in any given channd® cuts gcause the cemented fragmente in
general{aye quite sofl Bnd the cementing quartz wnich carries
the valubghis quite hard, I believe that the true grade will be
found to I4e-gomewhere between that obtalned by ¥r,.Peach with
his muck sé%g%eswaﬁﬁ’that obtained Ly us last summer,- that 1s,
apprcximate_% 1.20% copper and C.20% MoS2, Avout the only accurate
method of s%

sipling such a deposit, in my estimation, would be
to put a thausand tons of broken muck thru a reliable sampling
plant, such puck preferably to be obsained from the running of
drifts on both levels, or, less preferably, from the mine dump.

. As noted above, the underground openings have not

reached the limits of the pipe, nor are these determinable on
gsurface because of alluvial covering, I think it =afe to
figure that well over 2,000,000 tons can be developed above
the 400 level, In addition to this pipe, there are indicatlions

of others on the property which could be developed and mined
from the same shaft,

MINING AND MILLINGS

The mineralized area so far developed is hardly large
enough to permit of mining with open pit methods. I believe
that large shrinkage stopes could be used to advahhage, and
that if complete mechanical handlling were used from the draw-
off openings,to the surface,that mining cost could be held
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below a dollar per tom, Milling would apparently present no
serlious problems since preliminary tests carried out on

the ore by lir.Crabtree of the Arizona Bureau of lMines

gave good results by stralight flotation, Ratio of concentration
would be very high, so that cost rer ton should be well

under & dollar on a large scale operation,

I fully realize that the grade of this deposit 1is low, but
with the large tonnage indicated ane probable low costs to
be nad in mining and milling, I believe that it Justifies
serious consideration by any consumer of molybdenum,

The property can be acquired on a lom3time lesse and option
basis, or, on long time lease alone, on a straight royalty

.basis, no down payments or payments at stated intervals and
with ample time for examination and sam ing,

If this 1is of interest to you I would v
have you send down an engineer so that

ﬁz much like to
property with him in person,

ould go over the

‘22;;m€;3§§\'oura,
TN A\

ce: J.S.Coupal. ? Fred Gibbs.
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5_Aoma Prieta Group.

Name snd address of owner ? S. Smoot, 219 W. Gurley St., Prescott,
Arizona. '

Owners claim relative to property 7 A lérge low grade molybdenite
deposit with additionzl values in copper, gold and silver,

Number of claims in groip 7 15, Totalxacerége 7 About 2'74.
Number of claims patented 7 All 15. '

Location of Property ? Ten miles from Prescott on Copper Basin road.
Shipping point ? Skull Valley. Tistance by road from property ¥ sbout
8 miles., Foad conditions and grade ? Good roads and mostly cown greaae
to Skull Valley. Water for domestic use 7 Yes. Water for milling 7
In shaft and creek. Power ? Power line about one mile from shaft.

Size of dump ? Probably between 12,000 and 14,000 tons.

4 - Character of ore on dump 7 A brecciated quartz porphy;yiinirﬁdéd
into granite. It has also been classed as monzanite.

Assay of dump 7 A composite sample made by teking 30 grab samples
around and half way down edge of dump assayed 0.35MoS2. A picked
sample from dump assayed 0.80 MoSZ2.

Development ? A two compartment shaft 414 feet deep with drifts and
crosscuts. Probable cost of under-ground workings 7 $55.000. o
Condition of workings 7 Filled with water. Shaft was opened in August
1935. G. J. Harbauer, mining engineer.of Prescott, made an inspection
ot that time and stated " I spent five hours on the 400 level examining
the formation and found an extensive mineralization in all the drifts
showing sulphides of iron, COpper and mblybdenum. As the sulphides
ceccur in irregular bunches thruout the formation, one would have to
take a large number of samples in order to determine the average

value of the deposit." 3

Ore ? Ore was encountered at 46' and continued to the bottom at 414'
depth. On the 150' level, there is a total of 265 feet in drifts and
crosscuts, of which 225 feet are in ore averagingl.5% Cu. ©On the
400%1level, there is a total of over 750 feet in drifts and cross cuts,
445 feet of which are in ore averaging 1.25% Cu. Shaft samples taken
beginning at 15' and continued while sinking to 414' depth, averaged
1.50% Cu. All contained small amount ofy Au and Ag. As molybdenum
had not been identified and was supposed to be antimony, molybdenum
was not determined. However, engineers report more mineralization 6n
the 400' level then on the 150. Property was last operated in 1917.
Adjacent properties 7 The occurence of molybdenite is roughly covered’
by three separately owned groups of mining claims, which variously lap
over an era, over a mile in length from east to west and in excess of
one third of a mile in width. These groups are disposed as follows:
1st The Copper Hill group on the west, 4 claims unpatented, under .
option to Richard Kingdon, Cleator, ‘Arizonaj; 2nd the Commercial group,
owned by Phels Dodge Corporation, intermediate in position, 17 or 18
patented lode claims or fractions; 3rd the Loma Prieta group on the
east. All three of these properties were opened and developed over
20 years ago in the search and mining. of copper and xekyki s REke -
molybdenite was not recognised as such when the work was done, However,

an inspection of the dumps at these three properties will show one who

_ knows molybdenum that there is probably.a large deposit of molybdenum

in Copper DBasin. NG o T o e 20
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COPY

Aguila, Arizona, October 21, 1540

To: Je Se Coupal, Director
From: Elgin B. Holt
Subject:  MOLYBDENITE:

Copper Hill Group - also known as Gold Hill Group and
Jackson Property. Controlled by Richard Kingdon, Cleator, Ariz.

v L
Loma Prieta Group, owned by H. C. Smoot=, Assayer, Prescott, Ariz.

Commercial Property, owned by Phelps Dodge Corpe.

These properties were called to my attention, in Prescott, by Mr. W. C. Broadgate,

who suggested that I see Mr. H. C. Smoot about the matter.

I then called on Mr. Smoot who explained that the best property of the three
groups above mentioned is the Gold Hill, or Jackson property, on which consider=-
able development work has been done and from which "1800 tons of ore mined for
its molybdenite content, between 1916 and 1918, 7 car lots of 300 tons are said
to have averaged 5% MoS2; that the balance ran 1.5% to 2% MoS2 —- and in gold
at the old price $2.00, in silver 3 ozs., in copper 2 to 2.5%". (See attached
report by Sarle.)-— Copper il SRy -

Smoot said the two other groups referred to 2bove are more or less in the
prospect stage of development.

Smoot also handed me a rather complete report on these properties by C. J. Sarle,
Consulting Geologist, Tucson, Arizona, dated Nov. 1l, 1935, and which report
is herewith attached and made a part of this memorandum.-—)C% per Hill GRE.

Reference is made to your condifential memorandum of October 3, in which you
advise Field Engineers that you have a call for molybdenite properties from
responsible people. I suggest that you submit these properties to these parties
for their consideration.

When time permits, I want to look these mines over myself. Smoot has agreed to
go with me in order to show me over the same. However, as properties are rather
fully covered by the report enclosed, I thought I would get this information

to as soon as possible,

Should you have the Sarle report copied, I would like to have a copy of it for
my files.

E.B.H‘
E. Be HOLT
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- DEPARTMENT OF M|NE|}A|- RESOU&CES'E&PT. HERAL RESOURCES
State of Arizona RECE™CR

JUL 1 1946

I T ARILBNA.

MINE OWNER'S REPORT
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES -
State of Arizona
MINE OWNER'S REPORT
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12. Ore "Blocked Out" or "In Sight:
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17. If Property for Sale, List Approximate Price and Terms:
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